UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOTICE OF CLAIM OF LIEN IN
REAL ESTATE (AL
NOTICE IS HEREBY G = 2225057657
0 HEREBY GIVEN that,; -
pursuant to the Contingent Fee fock 2225057057 Fee t22.00
Agreement, a copy of which is attached RHSP FEE:$9.00 RPRF FEE: 51,09
hereto, the undcrsngned hereby claims a KAREN A. YARBROUGH
lien for unpaid icgal fées in the amount of COOK COUNTY CLERK

$25,155.58 plus interest and costs

pursuant to the Contingent Fee

Agreement, in the following described

real property located in the County of Cook
State of illinois:

DATE: 09/07/2022 04:97 P PG: 1 OF 11

VOL: 001  PINS)  01-34-404-030-0000

ADDRESS: 16 StarCape,
Barrington,il". 60010-7138

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 10 IN MAGNOLIA POINTE OF SOUTH BARR!NGTON RESUBDIViSION BEING A
RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 9. 10. 11 AN(Z QUTLOT P TOGETHER WITH VACATED

STREET LYING WITHIN SAID SUBDIVISICiiN MAGNOLIA POINTE OF SOUTH
BARRINGTON SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVIS!ON OF PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4
OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE S, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY ILLINOIS, ACCORDitNG TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED
JUNE 7, 1995 AS DOCUMENT 95369740.

Date: September 7, 2022

This instrument prepared by / mail to:

SHUDNOW & SHUDNOW, LTD.
77 WEST WASHINGTON STREET SHUDNOW & SHUBNOW, LTD.
SUITE 1620

CHICAGO, IL 60602 BY: — = (™
312-641-6205 SCOTT M. SHUDNOW

TITLE: Attorney at Law

Subscribed and Sworn to

EVELYN RENTERIA
A OFFICIAL SEAL
Bt S, B Notary Public, State of IHinois
v/ My Commission Expires
October 12, 2025
—

before me this 7‘}‘ day of

NOTARY PUBLIC ~



2225057057 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LAW OFFICES

SHUDNOW & SHuUbNOW, LTD.
77 WEBT WASHINGTON STREET - SWITE I820

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 80802 INTERNET-Z MAIL
RONALD A. SHUDNOW com
BCOTT M. EHLDNOW 1312) 641-6208 scoti@shudnow.com
PAUL A, TATARA ' Fax(312) eal-6214 eam

TO: SHUDNOW & SHUDNOW, LTD.
RQ: : BN, B . ! o

107 Lan RN,

Ywmhmbymﬂwkedhﬂaawnmhﬂagahﬂhmedvﬂua&onmﬁmmemm
onmyheimlfandbappwbehmﬂteAssamorofCookCoanty.andlormeBomdofRevie\n.mwwuw
Taxwzmm.mmamcmacmmm,mwmmmmmﬂmmmmm
Wedhv'mamduubnmassmadvduaﬂmfmﬂmmm.ltismasslyundumodendagmodmmis
autherization ‘uciudes the tax years 2022, 2023 and 2024.

Ilareav'mxhasseasedvaluaﬁonlssewredfcrsaidyoarbefm&eCoﬂCountyAmostfﬂm
andiormeBoarﬂoiH;mw.theundemignsdagreashpayasandformpmﬁmhsenﬁmsmdmdmmm
(1/3) of the total savings . 2022, mnamzmmumnmmmamwnabhmmamwmﬂmﬁon
factor. in the event relief is 4reated for one yearonly.ﬂne!agalfeeshallbaOm-mh'd(1l3)ofﬂmaavhgswowwdfar
thatyear.basedupunmenmrewuaswminahlalaxmteandequdfzaﬂmfaﬁor.mﬂlaeventaCerﬂﬁcamof
Euurlsgmntadforaprioryaar.maleadfeedmﬂbeomw(m)ofmemingsbawdupmmamoamoenw
ascertainable tax rate and equalizzio”. factor,

renders a favareble decision. HsaidPTABrumwmayaarMa!sobunﬁtshuMmedfmﬂmmm
mzoz4.ﬂuwghaeratbfgrwmbymanddRevm.mmmahoagmbpaymud
(1/3) of the total savings for the years 2023 & 2024. mﬂwwnaFTABanaﬁﬁeabofEﬂmedistm
mmwmmww.MTWWsmmmaMaMRMWme
Awmmm.ummmmmmnqbwmemmmammwabmmm
deposit to Attomey’s Cllent Trust Fund Acwwnmdbda*wasudimmmmwshgmnw
and/or extinguish any outstanding fees.

Clant understands that appeals filed bafore the Pmperlﬂaaﬁ;paalﬂoamlorinmaCiruﬁtCmmmaytako
up to 36 menths or more before the Praperty Tax Appag) Board isgusz = Jecisinn,

in the event a lawsult s filed lntheCircuItCounofCookCounty.ﬁc'epmheshalIbeOna—ﬂMﬂB)ofﬂw
amount of any refund issued s a result of a lawsuit filed by this office.

umwmmwamwwmmmMmmmﬂmmhapmmm
mwww»wsmmwmmmwwmam.wmmuwpwuhdgn
onbahaﬂofdiaﬂanydomMmqu!wdmwoswubaﬂywdlpfmmm

Themdmslgmdauﬁoﬁzassaidaﬂmneybhwrmabbmﬁm,. <! agrees to
gmmateaaida@nylnﬂwmmdamalemmmm. All expenses to be paid by the v”.drrsigned wil
pre-guthorized,

Inﬂweva:ﬂlegalfeesmnolpaldwﬂhhslﬂydaysofﬂnN!ﬁngdahﬂteundersignedmeswpa;asw
forlrnemstmemdahnlfpmm(w%}permonmonmeoummghahrm. Further, the undersigned agrees to
pay reasonable costs and attomey's fees incurred to enforce collection. The undersigned also grants a lflen against
the subject real estato, or any raplacement real estate, or any real astate owned or held by any LLC or Carparation
forwhichﬂnaunde:slmadlsamunbsroroﬂicef.oranymlasiahaownedurheldinamstorlandhustfwvmmma
undersigned is a beneficiary, to the extent of all legal fees, interest, and any costs due and owing Shudnow &
Shudnow, Lid. Both parties waive the right to demand a jury trial.

Thlaoﬁoaagmostomakanoma:geunleasammwminassessedvaluaﬂoniswed.

Date: 9 ﬁ?& "“2'2 B
W% / SHUDNOW & SHUDNOW, LTD.
B Kaﬂ'ly}’edmldti B

Scolt M. Shudnow



2225057057 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LAW OFFICES
SHUDNOW & SHuonNow, LTo,

77 WEST WASHINGTON 5TREET - SUITE 1620

HIC.a, I !
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602 INTERMET-E MAiL

RONALD A, SHUDNOW - ronald@shudnow.com

SEOTT M. SHUDNOW 1312) B2a1-68208 5COU@shudnow.com
3 ¢ H . I v

PAUL A TATARA AUTHORIZATIOR FORM ANG FE¥e AGREEMENT paulBshudnow.cam

TO: SHUDNOW & SHUDNOW, LTD.
Re: 857 N. Western Ave., Chicago, IL: P.LN. 17-06-324-001-0000 — File #13317 {West Chicago)

You are hereby authorized to file a complaint against the assessed valuation concerning the above
property on my behalf and to appear before the Assessor of Cook County, andfor the Board of Review, and/or
the Property Tax Appeal Board, and/or the Circuit Court of Cook County, and to take reasonable and
custemary siweps that may be required to secure a reduction in assessed valuation for the year 2021, it is
expressly unucrstood and agreed that this authorization includes the tax years 2021, 2022 & 2023,

if a reduction in assessed valuation is secured for said year before the Cook County Assessor's Office
and/or the Boaro ni Feview, the undersigned agrees to pay as and for compensation for services rendered
Twenty Percent (2U%; of the total savings for the years 2021, 2022 & 2023, based upon the most recent
ascertainable tax rate and equalization factor. In the event relief is granted for one year only, the legal fee shalf
be One-third (1/3) of the szvirgs procured for that year, based upon the most recent ascertainabie tax rate and
equalization factor. In the evint a Certificate of Error is granted for a prior year, the legal fee shall be One-third
{1/3) of the savings based upon e ‘nest recently ascertainable 1ax rate and equalization factor.

If an appeal is filed with the Pregerty Tax Appeal Board and relief is granted, the undersigned agrees
to pay as and for compensation for senices rendered One-third {1/3) of the refund amount for any year that the
PTAB renders a favorable decision. i said(PTAB relief for the year 2021 also benefits the undersigned for the
years 2022 and 2023, through additional relief grintad by the Board of Review, the undersigned also agrees 1o
pay One-third (1/3) of the total savings for the yrérs 2022 & 2023. In the ever! 3 PTAB or Certificate of Errar
refund is issued, client authorizes Attorney to sign on-iniair behalf, the Treasurer's Refund Application and a
Check Release and Attorney Authorization form. Clieat further authorizes Attorney to endorse any tax refund
checks made payable lo client for deposit to Atorney’'s Clien. Trust Fund Accaunt and to disburse such refund
in accordance with this Agreement andfor to extinguish any cutstanding fees,

Client understands that appeals filed before the Property 7 2x Appeai Board or in the Circuil Court may
take up to 36 months or more before the Property Tax Appeal Board issves a decision,

In the event a lawsuit is filed in the Circuit Court of Cook County, thellegal fee shalt be One-thirg (1/3}
of the amount of any refund issued as a result of a lawsuit filed by this office:

Client hereby grants Attorney authority and discretion to determine whatplr »ny such appeal should
be prosecuted and to act as Client's Attorney-in-Fact in connection with any such anpeal; including the power
w0 sign on behaif of client any document required to prosecute any such property tax ‘appagl.

The undersigned authorizes said attorney to incur reasonable expenses, if necessary, and agrees to
compensate said attorney in the amount of actual expenses incurred. Al éxpenses n ke paid by the

undersigned will be pre-authorized.

If the Trust listed below should default in perfarmance of its obligations under this agreement the
authorized beneficiary, whose signature appears below, personally guarantees the contractual obligaticns,

In the event legal fees are not paid within sixty days of the billing date the undersigned agrees to pay
as and for interest 1.5% per month on the outstanding balance. Further, the undersigned agrees lo pay
reasonable costs and atlorney’s fees incurred to enforce collection. The undersigned also grants a lien against
the subject real estale, or any replacement real estate, to the extent of ail legal fees, interest, and any costs
due and owing Shudnow & Shudnow, Ltd. Both parties waive the right to demand a jury trial

This office agrees to make no charge unless a reduction in assessed valuation is secured.
Date: ﬁt !l{ 2|

COMMUNITY SAVINGS BANK, AS TRUSTEE

ON BEHALF OF TRUST NO. SHUDNGW & SHUDNOW, LTD.
LT-1316 DATED DECEMBERAS, 1998

» .a.—"’/_/ /,’7%‘2@:{
By: /. By:

Kathy Machnicki, Beneficiary Scott M, Shudnow

-



2225057057 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Law OFFICES

SHupbNOWw & SHUDNOW, LTb.
77 WEST WASHINGTON STREET - SUITE 1620

CHICAGD, ILLINDIS 60602 INTERNET-E MAIL
RONALD A, SHUDNOW ronald@shudnow.com
SCOTT M. SHUDNOW i312) 641-6205 scot@shudnow.com
PAUL A. TATARA FAX (3I2) Gal-621a paul@shugnow.com

April 1, 2022

Ms. Kathy Machnicki, Beneficiary
4251 New Engiand
Harweood Heights, IL 60706

Re: Procuring of assessed valuation reduction
for the year 2071 hefore the Assessor of
Cook County for-priperty located at
857 N. Western Ave., ‘Chicago, IL
P..N. 17-06-324-001-0005 File #13317

Dear Ms. Machnicki,

For the year 2021, a complaint was filed or:.yyour behalf before the Assessor of Cook
Cook County with a brief in support thereof in an attempt to reduce the Assessor's
assessed valuation of $325,350.

As a result of our efforts, a reduction has been achieved: Your revised assessed

valuation is now $175,680 instead of $325,350 which represeits a reduction in assessed
vaiuation of $149,670, see Notice of Reduction in Assessed Vzigation issued by the Assessor
of Cook County attached hereto.

The amount of savings for the year 2021 based upon the 2020 tax rate ard
equalization factor is computed as follows:

Equalization

Tax Rate Valuation

0.06911 Assessed Ass. Val. X

per $100 Valuation 3.2234 Tax
2021 $325350 $1,048,733  $72,477.95
Adjusted: 175,680 566,287 39,136.09
Projected Savings: 2021 $33,341.86

Total Projected Savings: 2021, 2022 & 2023: $100,025.59



2225057057 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SHUDNOW 2 Ms. Kathy Machnicki, Bene

Please be sure to forward any notices that you may receive from the
Assessor of Cook County, immediately upon receipt.

Please be advised that an appeal will be filed before the Board of Review.
We will kecpvau advised as matters progress.

We were happy 7t such favorable results were forthcoming.

Enclosed is our invoice Tor'szrvices rendered.

If you have any questions, plezse call.

Very truly yours,

SHUDNOW & SHUDNOW, LTD.

ST e S

SCOTT M. SHUDNOW
Enciosure
SMS:ad



3317

2225057057 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Cook County Assessor's Office

118 North Clark Street - Chicago, iL 60602
Phone: (312) 443-7550 - www. cookcountyassessor.com

Property {ndex Number {PIN)

Class

17063240010000

392

2020 Prior
137.940

2021 Proposed 202) Current
Assessed Vulue Assessed Value

325.350 175.680

COOK COUNTY CLERK OFFICE
RECORDING DIVIsIoN

118 N. CLARK ST, Room
CHICAGO, IL 606021387



2225057057 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LAW OFFICES

SHupnOw & SHuUDNOwW, LTD.
77 WEST WASHINGTON STREET - SUITE 1620

HICAG i
© @i [LLINOIS 60602 INTERNET-E MAIL

RONALRD A, SHUDNOW ronald@shudnow.com
SCOTT M, SHUDNOW (312) 641-6208 scott@shudnow.com
PALL A, TATARA FAX(3I2) 64|-6214 paul@shixdnow.com

April 1, 2022
Ms. Kathy Machnicki, Beneficiary

4251 New England
Harwood Heights, Il 60706

INVOICE

FOR PROFESSIONAL SETVICES RENDERED:

Re: Procuring of assessed vaiuition reduction
for the year 2021 before the Assassor of
Cook County for property locaiad at
857 N. Western Ave., Chicago, IL
P.I.N. 17-06-324-001-0000 File #1337

ORIGINAL ASSESSED VALUATION: $325,350

ADJUSTED: ASSESSOR 175,680

REDUCTION, 2021: $149670

Reduction of $149,670 times 2020 Equalization Factor

of 3.2234 equals $482 446 Equalization Valuation

times the 2020 tax rate of $6.911 per $100 equals

2021 estimated savings in tax of: $33,34186

Total Projected Savings: 2021, 2022 & 2023: $100,025.59

LEGAL FEES DUE:  20% of the Total Savings of $100,025.59,
pursuant to Retainer Agreement $20,005.12

*PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT+

¥ payment is not made in a timely manner,

finance charges will begin acruing at 1.5% per month,




2225057057 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LAW OFFICES

SHuoNow & SHubnoOw, L.
77 WEST WASHINGTCON STREET - SUITE 1620

CHICAGO, ILLINGIS 60602 INTERNET-E MaIL
RONALD A. SHUDNOW ronald@shudnow,com
SCOTT M. SHUDNOW (312) 641-6205 scott@shudnow.com
PAUL A. TATARA FAX (3i2) 8418214 paui@shudnow.com

August 5, 2022

Ms. Kathy Machnicki, Beneficiary
4251 N. New England
Harwood Heights, IL 60706

Re: Procuring of assessed valuation reduction
for the year 2521 before the Board of Review of
Cook County to! property located at
857 N. Western Ave | Chicago, IL
P.I.N, 17-06-324-00*- JU00, file #13317

Dear Ms. Machnicki,

For the year 2021, a complaint was filed on your behalf before the Assessor of
Cook County in an attempt to reduce the Assessor's assessed valuation of $325,350,
which as you know was reduced to $175,679, see our letter to you dated April 1, 2022,

We then filed, a complaint before the Board of Review arid 4= a result a reduction
has again been achieved. Your revised assessed valuation is siow $146,561
instead of the Assessor’s adjusted figure of $175,679 which rerrésents an additional
reduction in assessed valuation of $29,118. See BOR Reduction Nitice Attached.

The amount of additional savings for the year 2021 based upon the 2020 tux -ate and
equalization factor is computed as follows:

Equalization

Tax Rate Valuation
0.06911 Assessed Ass. Val. X
per $100 Valuation 3.2234 Tax
Adjusted Assessor  $175,679  $566,284  $39,135.87
Adjusted BOR: 146,561 472,425 32,649.27
Projected Savings: 2021 $6,486.59

Total Projected Savings: 2021, 2022 & 2023 $19,459.78



2225057057 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SHUDNOW 2 Ms. Kathy Machnicki, Benefic

The total savings from the Assessor and Board is computed as foliows:

Equalization
Tax Rate Valuation
0.06911 Assessed Ass. Val. X
per $100 Valuation 3.2234 Tax
Original Ass *ai $325,350 $1,048,733 $72,477.95
Finalized Ass Vi 146,561 472,425 32,649.27
Projected Savings. 2827 $39,828.68

Total Projected Savings: 2024, 2022 & 2023 $119,486.03

Please be advised that this offic: wil file an appeal with the Property Tax Appeal Board.
We will keep you advised as mattes progress.

We were happy that such favorable resuits viere forthcoming.
Enclosed is our invoice for services rendered.

If you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

SHUDNOW & SHUDNOW, LTD.

SCOTT M. SHUDNOW
Enclosure
SMS:ad



2225057057 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

COOK COUNTY COMMMSSIONER
BOARD OF REVIEW

118 NORTH CLARK STREET MICHAEL M. CABONARGI

ROOM 601 COUNTY BUILDING COMMISSIONER
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

TEL: (312) 603-5542 LARRY R. ROGERS JR.

FAX: (312) 603-3479 CHAIRMAN

072512022
BOR COMPLAINT TYPE: A

As a result of the review of your complaint, after consideration of any evidence and facts pursuant to their powers
and authority under the lllinois Property Tax Code, Tammy Wendt, Larry R. Rogers Jr. and Michael M. Cabonargi
Commissionerz. of the Board of Review of Cook County, are pleased to inform you that as a result of the review of
your complairith.ey have directed the Assessor to reduce the assessed value of your property as shown below:

2021 Assessed Valuations

Property Number  (\) , Board Complaint Assessor Original Board of Review Final

17-06-324-001-0000 725541-001 175,679 146,561 29.118

i you are dissatisfied with your 2029 tral estate assessment, you have the folfowing options;

1. You may appeal this decision to the Prooertv Tax Appeal Board at the Stratton Office Building, Room 402, 401
South Spring Street, Springfield, Illinois 62705-0J02. Tel:217-782-6076, by filing a petition for review with the
Iinois Property Tax Appeal Board within 30 day’s z'te: the date of this notice or within 30 days after the date the
Board of Review fransmits to the County Assessorpursvant to Sec 16-125 (351LCS 200/16-125) its final action on
the township in which your property is located, whicheve: s ater.

~OR~—

2. You may request a Re-Review with the Cook County Board or keview. Re-Review Dates are published on our
website at www.cockcountyboardofreview.com in the “Dates and Dexdline” section. A Re-Review is a courtesy, it
is not mandatory, and the request for Re-Review may be denied.

~OR—

3. You may file a tax objection compiaint in the Circuit Court of Cook County, fllinois. If you choose this option,
please consult the laws concerning the procedure for proceeding in court. In addition, \ou may file a new complaint
at the Board of Review next year for 2022 with any new evidence.

Sincerely,
LARRY R. ROGERS, JR. TAMMY WENDT MICHAEL M. CABONARG!
COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

SHUDNOW & SHUDNOW
SCOTT SHUDNOW

77 WWASHINGTON,$1620
CHICAGO IL 80602



2225057057 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LAW OFFICES

SHuonow & SHuDNOwW, LTD.
77 WEST WASHINGTON STREET - SUITE 1:1:1e]

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 80802 INTERNET-E MAIL
RONALD A. SHUDNOW ronald@shudnow.com
5COTT M. SHUDNOW {(312) 641-82085 scolt@shudnow.com
PAUL A. TATARA FAX (312) 841-6214 payi@shudnow.com

August 5, 2022

Ms. Kathy Machnicki, Beneficiary
4251 N. New England
Harwood Heights, {L 60706

INVOICE
FOR PROFESSIONA! 3ERVICES RENDERED:

Re: Procuring of assessed valation reduction
for the year 2021 before the Soard of Review of
Cook County for property locatd a!
857 N. Western Ave., Chicago, IL
P.I.N. 17-08-324-001-0000, file #1337 -

ADJUSTED: ASSESSOR $175,679
ADJUSTED: BOR 145 561
REDUCTION, 2021: $29,115

Reduction of $29,118 times 2020 Equalization Factor

of 3.2234 equals $93,859 Equalization Valuation

times the 2020 tax rate of $6.911 per $100 equals

2021 estimated savings in tax of: $6,486.59

Total Projected Savings: 2021, 2022 & 2023 $19,459.78

LEGAL FEES DUE: 20% of the Total Savings of $19,459.78,
pursuant to Retainer Agreement $3,891.96

""PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT"

i payment [s not made In a timsly manner,

finsnca charges will begln acrulng &t 1.5% par month.




